

FILED

JUL 30 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 303217

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

HILLARY BUECHLER,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

WENATCHEE VALLEY COLLEGE, a Division of the State of
Washington; JENNIFER CAPELO, individually; and MARCO
AZURDIA, individually,

Respondents/Defendants.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LACY KANE, P.S.

SCOTT M. KANE, WSBA #11592
Attorney for Appellants/Plaintiffs
Lacy Kane, P.S.
300 Eastmont Avenue,
East Wenatchee, WA 98802
(509) 884-9541

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. REPLY	1
A. Respondents are liable for a failure to meet federal minimum due process requirements, where admittedly no hearing was held, where a decision was made by an unauthorized decision maker, where witnesses were not identified, and where evidence was (and is still being) withheld from the Plaintiff.	
B. Even if federal minimum due process requirements were met, Buechler is entitled to rely upon Washington’s expanded due process requirements clearly propounded in its WAC provisions.	
C. Respondents violated the Appearance of Fairness Doctrine.	
D. Respondents are not entitled to qualified immunity where they should have known their conduct was unlawful: no hearing was held but only a “token appearance,” Respondent Azurdia’s decision was void ab initio, because it was poisoned at its inception by ex-parte communications with Respondent Capelo, and Buechler was thereby prevented from confronting witnesses, knowing their identities, or even knowing the substance of their respective testimony.	
E. A party already aggrieved by due process failure is not barred by the Exhaustion Doctrine for allegedly failing to exhaust her administrative remedies.	
F. Recusal should have been automatic.	
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO REPLY	2

- A. Does a college provide due process where it does not allow confrontation or identity of witnesses under federal due process requirements, nor meet the expanded requirements of Stone and WAC 132W-112 and WAC 132W-115?
- B. Are State WAC due process provisions to be utilized, where they were specifically directed towards WVC, where they were adopted by WVC in its handbooks, and where Stone v. Prosser and other Washington cases have affirmed their validity in this context?
- C. Did Respondents violate the Appearance of Fairness Doctrine?
- D. Are Respondents Azurdia and Capelo entitled to qualified immunity, where they ignored clearly established statutory and constitutional rights, were also contained within WVC's handbooks, and did not provide Buechler even a modicum of due process?
- E. Did Buechler have a constitutional property interest, where she paid to attend WVC, where WVC made promises of due process in its handbooks, and where WAC provisions specifically provided due process procedures to be followed in the case of alleged misconduct?
- F. Is the Exhaustion Doctrine applicable to constitutional due process deprivation?
- G. Was it an abuse of discretion for the Trial Judge not to sua sponte recuse herself?

- III. ARGUMENT 3
 - A. Introduction 3
 - B. Azurdia expelled Buechler from the nursing program under circumstances not comporting with even bare minimum

	federal due process requirements.	4
C.	State WAC provisions are not superfluous, and expanded Buechler’s due process rights.	8
D.	Respondents violated the Appearance of Fairness Doctrine.. . . .	11
E.	Respondents Azurdia and Capelo are not entitled to qualified immunity.. . . .	12
F.	Buechler had a due property right to her education, which was violated.	13
G.	Exhaustion Doctrine is inapplicable.. . . .	15
C.	Judge Allan should have recused herself automatically.	17
IV.	CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Foreign Cases

<u>Colquitt v. Rich Township High Sch. Dist. No. 227</u> , 298 Ill.App. 3d 856, 699 N.E.2d 1109, 232 Ill.Dec. 924 (1998)	5
<u>Garrett v. Matthews</u> , 625 F.2d 658, 660 (5 th Cir. 1980)	7

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<u>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</u> , 408 U.S. 564, 577-78, 92 S.Ct. 2701, 2709-2710, 33 L.Ed.2d 548 (1972)	13
<u>Goss v. Lopez</u> , 419 U.S. 565, 95 S.Ct. 729, 42 L.Ed.2d 725 (1975)	5, 8, 14
<u>Matthews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976)	5
<u>Perry v. Sindermann</u> , 408 U.S. 593, 92 S.Ct. 2694, 2699, 33 L.Ed.2d 570 (1972)	13

Washington Administrative Code Provisions

WAC §132W-112 2, 9
WAC §132W-115 2, 10, 11
WAC §180-40-305(2)(c) 8

Washington Cases

Ackerley Communications, Inc. v. Seattle, 92 Wn.2d 905, 602 P.2d 1177
(1979), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 804 (1980) 15
Danielson v. City of Seattle, 45 Wash.App. 235, 724 P.2d 1115 (1986),
aff'd, 108 Wash.2d 788, 742 P.2d 717 (1987) 15
Higgins v. Salewsky, 17 Wn. App. 207, 562 P.2d 655 (1977) 15
Kuehn v. Renton School Dist. No. 403, 103 Wn.2d 594, 694 P.2d 1078
(1985) 12
Milligan v Thompson, 90 Wn.App 586, 953 P.2d 112 (1998) 16
Morris v. Blaker, 118 Wn.2d 133, 821 P.2d 482 (1992) 5
Nieshe v. Concrete School District, 129 Wash.App. 632, 127 P.3d 713
(2005) 15
Ritter v. Board of Commissioners, 96 Wn.2d 503, 509 (1981) 13
Stone v. Prosser, 94 Wn.App. 73, 971 P.2d 125
(1999) 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14
